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HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
Isiah Leggett

County Executive

MEMORANDUM

TO: Carla Reid Joyner, Director
Department of Permitting Services

FROM: Josh Silver, Senior Planner
Historic Preservation Section
Maryland-National Capital Park & Planning Commission

Jef Fuller
Chairperson

Date: September 26, 2007

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit 4463782, fence installation and other alterations

The Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) has reviewed the attached application for a Historic
Area Work Permit (HAWP). This application was Approved with Conditions at the September 25, 2007 meeting.

1. The proposed fence must be consistent with all County Codes for construction.
2. The applicant will reduce the height of the fence to 4' or lower in sections forward of the rear

plane of the house.
3. Details of the new 4' high wooden fence and gates will reviewed by staff prior to stamping permit

set of drawings.
4. All sections of the wooden fence will be either painted or stained.
5. A follow-up site visit will be scheduled with the Historic Preservation staff and the Department of

Permitting Services after the project is completed to ensure all work is in compliance with
conditions of approval and County Codes.

The HPC staff has reviewed and stamped the attached construction drawings.

THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE ISSUED CONDITIONAL UPON ADHERENCE TO
THE ABOVE APPROVED HAWP CONDITIONS AND MAY REQUIRE APPROVAL BY DPS OR ANOTHER
LOCAL OFFICE BEFORE WORK CAN BEGIN.

Applicant: Jose Chavez

Address: 10221 Capitol View Avenue, Silver Spring

This HAWP approval is subject to the general condition that the applicant will obtain all other applicable Montgomery
County or local government agency permits. After the issuance of these permits, the applicant must contact this Historic
Preservation Office if any changes to the approved plan are made.
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HE FOLLOWING ITEM MUST 9Et OMPIE?EO AND THE
REQUIRED DOCUMENTS MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION.

!, '{dp!tTF.N UE~CR!PiION OF I'R ~ '

a. .tesciiption of !doling strucnreisi and anvironmertat se"_ :rclod'ing Me!r hhtm tchl leous, end slgn&once:

b. ;eneral description of p!oject end :Is Effect on Me historic resowealsl, the environmental setting, and, where appFceble, life hntnrw district',

V"J tv I LK - 1,~ I

2. SITE PVM

Iite and enwanntental setting, drawn to scale. You may use your plat. Your site pion must inchide:

a. !ha scale, mirth arrow, end done;

0, dimensions of dl exlstmg and proposed seuctutes: and

;ne Ieatwes such es vratkways. dtiveyrays, lances. ponds, streams, nosh dumpsrets. mechanical equipment and landscaping.

3 PLANS AND ELEVATIONS
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!EATERIA ,'FICATIONS
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5 PHOTOGRAPHS
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HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION

Isiah Leggett

County Executive

MEMORANDUM

TO: Jose Chavez
10221 Capitol View Avenue, Silver Spring

FROM: Josh Silver, Senior Planne J~
Historic Preservation Section
Maryland-National Capital Park & Planning Commission

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit Application (Retroactive) #463782

Jef Fuller

Chairperson

Date:.September 27, 2007

Your Historic Area Work Permit (HAWP) application for the installation of a fence and other alterations was
Approved with Conditions by the Historic Preservation Commission at its September 26, 2007 meeting.

The conditions of approval were:

1. The proposed fence must be consistent with all County Codes for construction.
2. The applicant will reduce the height of the fence to 4' or lower in sections forward of the rear plane

of the house.
3. Details of the new 4' high wooden fence and gates will reviewed by staff prior to stamping permit

set of drawings. (The 4' high sections of fence.facing the public right-of-way will utilize the open
picket style).

4. All sections of the wooden fence will be either painted or stained.
5. A follow-up site visit will be scheduled with the Historic Preservation staff and the Department of

Permitting Services after the project is completed to ensure all work is in compliance with
conditions of approval and County Codes.

Before applying for a building permit from the Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (DPS), you
must schedule a meeting with your assigned staff person to bring your three (3) final permit sets of drawings in to
the Historic Preservation Office at 1109 Spring Street for stamping. Please note that although the Historic

Preservation Commission has approved your work, it may also need to be approved by DPS or another local
government office before work can begin.

When you file for your building permit at DPS, you must take with you stamped drawings, the official approval
letter, and the signed HAWP Application. These forms will be issued when the drawings are stamped by your
assigned staff person and are proof that the Historic Preservation Commission has reviewed your project. For

c0" "N6-i

Historic Preservation Commission • 1109 Spring Street, Suite 801 . Silver Spring, MD 20910. 301/563-3400 • 301/563-3412 FAX



HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION

Isiah Leggett
County Executive

jef Fuller
Chairperson

further information about filing procedures or materials for your county building permit review, please call DPS at

240-777-6370.

If your project changes in any way from the approved plans, either before you apply for your building permit or

even after the work has begun, you must contact the Historic Preservation Commission staff at 301-563-3400.

After your project is completed, please send photos of the finished work to HPC staff.

Thank you very much for your patience and good luck with your project!

C'41MU'~

Historic Preservation Commission • 1109 Spring Street, Suite 801 9 Silver Spring, MD 20910. 301/563-3400 • 301 /563-3412 FAX



MONTGOMERY COUNTY HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
STAFF REPORT

Address: 10221 Capitol View Avenue, Silver Spring

Resource: Non-Contributing Resource
Capitol View Park Historic District

Applicant: Jose Chavez

Review: HAWP

Case Number: 31/07-07D (RETROACTIVE)

PROPOSAL: Fence installation and other alterations

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Meeting Date: 9/26/2007

Report Date: 9/19/2007

Public Notice: 9/12/2007

Tax Credit: None

Staff: Josh Silver

Staff is recommending that the HPC approve this HAWP application with the following conditions:

The proposed fence must be consistent with all County Codes for construction.

The applicant will reduce the height of the fence to 4' or lower in sections forward of the
rear plane of the house.
Details of the new 4' high wooden fence and gates will reviewed by staff prior to stamping

permit set of drawings.
All sections of the wooden fence will be either painted or stained.
A follow-up site visit will be scheduled with the Historic Preservation staff and the
Department of Permitting Services after the project is completed to ensure all work is in

compliance with conditions of approval and County Codes.

BACKGROUND:

On July 20, 2007 the Department of Permitting Services (DPS) issued a permit for the installation

of a fence at the subject property. On August 13, 2007 a stop work order was issued by DPS for the
installation of the fence, when it was determined the permit was issued without HPC review and approval.

On August 14, 2007 DPS requested the Historic Preservation Section contact the property owner
about submitting a retroactive HAWP application for the construction of a fence at the subject property.

Since receiving the completed HAWP application staff was contacted by a concerned neighbor
about possible violations at the property as result of the fence construction. These include: a possible
overlap of the fence on an adjacent property, non-compliant fence height per County Code, removal of a
shed at the rear of the property, and site grading.

On September 7, 2007 Historic Preservation staff contacted DPS to request a follow-up inspection
for the possible violations outlined by the concerned neighbor. The DPS inspection confirmed the
following:

0 The fence is 6'6" in some locations. (The County allows fences as high as 6W').



• The new fence is located inside an existing chain-link fence and appeared to be located entirely on
the owner's property

• Grading had occurred in the rear yard, but appeared to have similar contours to adjacent yards
• An existing shed had been removed at the rear of the property.

ARCHITECTURAL DESCRIPTION

SIGNIFICANCE: Non-Contributing
DATE: 1946

HISTORIC CONTEXT

Capitol View Park is an example of a railroad community, which developed gradually over 100
years. The community's origin is representative of a number of railroad suburbs which developed
following the opening of the Metropolitan Branch B&O. Most Capitol View structures possess little
distinction as architectural entities. When grouped, however, these resources are a contiguous visual
architectural example of suburban development styles.

Capitol View Park is a railroad community begun in 1887 when Mary and Oliver Harr purchased
and subdivided land along the B&O's Metropolitan Branch between Forest Glen and Kensington. The
community's name came from the view of the Capitol dome afforded by the upper stories of some of the
early houses. Because of the growth of trees in intervening years, this view is no longer possible. Capitol
View Park, however, continues to retain the scenic, rural setting which attracted its first inhabitants from
Washington. Narrow, country lanes wind between large lots, the average of which is 12,000 square feet.
Farmer Thomas Brown built a house in the post-Civil War era, before the railroad bisected his farm. Set
back on a long curving driveway, Brown's dwelling still stands, known as the Case House, at 9834 Capitol
View Avenue.

Unlike the homogenous suburban developments that make up a great deal of Montgomery County,
Capitol View Park is a picturesque blend of many architectural styles dating from the 1890s to the 1980s.
The community represents the architectural history of Montgomery County over the last century. The first
houses built in Capitol View Park were designed in the Queen Anne style, characterized by their pictur-
esque rooflines, large scale, numerous porches, and variety of building materials, including clapboard and
fishscale shingles. Notable Queen Anne-style houses, built in the 1880s and 1890s, are found on Capitol
View Avenue, Meredith Avenue, Lee Street, and Menlo Avenue. Residents built Colonial Revival style
dwellings beginning in the 1890s. These dwellings feature classical details including cornices with
entablatures, heavy window molding, and large round porch columns. Colonial Revival-style houses are
found on Capitol View Avenue and Grant Avenue.

By the turn of the twentieth century, smaller-scale houses were becoming popular. Designed to
harmonize with natural settings, these structures have a horizontal emphasis and were painted in natural
tones. This group includes Bungalow- and Craftsman-style houses built from 1900 into the 1920s. Early
examples are-found on Stoneybrook Drive, Meredith Avenue, and Capitol View Avenue.

The pace of growth in Capitol View Park continued at a constant rate until the 1940s when a
construction boom added nearly 50 houses to the community. Since then, houses have been added at a
more leisurely rate, continuing the pattern of diversity that characterizes Capitol View Park.



PROPOSAL:

The applicants are proposing to:

Construct 304 -linear feet of wooden fence along the side and back yards of the property. The fence will
range in height from 5'l 1 " — 6'6".

Remove a (non-historic) concrete block/plywood shed, and pool from the rear of the property.

APPLICABLE GUIDELINES:

When reviewing alterations and new construction in the Capitol View Park Historic District
several documents are to be utilized as guidelines to assist the Commission in developing their decision.
These documents include the Montgomery County Code Chapter 24A (Chapter 24A), and the Secretary of
the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation (Standards). The pertinent information in these documents is
outlined below.

Montgomery County Code; Chapter 2"

The Commission shall instruct the director to deny a permit if it finds, based on the evidence and
information presented to or before the commission that the alteration for which the permit is sought would
be inappropriate, inconsistent with or detrimental to the preservation, enhancement or ultimate protection
of the historic site or historic resource within an historic district, and to the purposes of this chapter.

The Commission shall instruct the director to issue a permit, or issue a permit subject to such conditions as
are found to be necessary to insure conformity with the purposes and requirements of this chapter, if it
finds that:

1. The proposal will not substantially alter the exterior features of a historic site or historic
resource within a historic district; or

2. The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical archaeological,
architectural or cultural features of the historic site or the historic district in which a historic
resource is located and would not be detrimental thereto of to the achievement of the purposes
of this chapter; or

Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation:

#9 New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction will not destroy historic
materials, features, and spatial relationships that characterize the property. The new work
shall be differentiated from the old and will be compatible with the historic materials, features,
size, scale and proportion, and massing to protect the integrity of the property and its
environment.

#10 New additions and adjacent or related new construction will be undertaken in such a manner
that, if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic property and its
environment would be unimpaired.

0



STAFF DISCUSSION

It is never ideal for the HPC to review a HAWP application retroactively. The construction of
fences in historic districts is often controversial. The HPC generally reviews fence construction in historic
districts for their potential impacts on the streetscape. Any issues involving the delineation of property
boundaries, fence height, or unpermitted work should be deferred to the DPS for further assistance.

According to the plans provided by the applicant the completed fence varies in height from 5'11 "
— 6'6". A general policy of the HPC is to approve wooden fences 4'0" or lower when forward of the rear
plane of the house, and up to 6'0" when extending beyond the rear plane of the house.

Although the current fence in some locations is higher than the allowable HPC standard of 6'0"
after extending beyond the rear plane of the house, staff is recommending the applicant's only be required
to reduce the fence to 4'0" or lower in sections forward of the rear plane of the house. Reducing the height
to 4'0" or lower would help minimize the impact of the fence on the streetscape of the district.
Furthermore, staff is recommending the applicant contact DPS to ensure all County building codes have
been meet for this project.

Staff supports the removal of the non-contributing plywood and concrete block shed and pool at
the rear of the property.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the Commission approve the HAWP application with the conditions specified on
Page 1 as being consistent with Chapter 24A-8(b)(1) & (2);

and with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation,

and with the general condition that the applicant shall present the 3 permit sets of drawings, if
applicable, to Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) staff for review and stamping prior to
submission for the Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (DPS) building permits;

and with the general condition that the applicant shall notify the Historic Preservation Staff if they propose
to make any alterations to the approved plans.
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APPLICATION FOR
HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT

Contact Person: 

—r—UN.
Daytime Phone No.:

-sar

Name 01 f

Address,
Surr,.s $lnnbar

Fay?R!C' o' _SERVATION OFFICE
N!ATONALCAPITAL

n C ; A!':N4(<'G COMidd5SION

i' 
TYdf —,

SILVER SPR!NG, MD

Phone No.:

Contractor Reg,slration-

Agent to, Owoer, Daytime Phone No.:

LOCATION F D iLDiNG/PR iLA1_ 
O

House 
lJwnber:_C``1ZZIp 

Suet L,r+-v I DI—
Townr',~.r1Y: ~LV Jl 6  Nearest CrossStreew 20

Lou ._._. 13 Dlocts: 

CPR`~~S

P RAT NE: lY 0 PER 1' A_ .I . 

_~ _._.U. E ..._ ....._____....~...._.__._.~_ 4 ®! ~a~~st,~~"~\• :r

IA. {.} ELK At _APPUCABIf:R~G~lS6EL@f'. r.&J,E:

;_' Conslruca . Extend r. AherlReneva:e A;, e.7 Stab Room Addition U Porch f- Dick M Shed

, Move ~rlwall L.; Y."e.cta'Itam :-i Solr. I_l Fireplace Woodburmng Stove 0 Single family

R t'isarn .._` tlepalf t70evocaG;e enre;bleC(tomplete ScnUon6) [? Other.

18. Comtructioncostestlrnate:

1C. L llr!s is a tnvisipn n1 n prf aoosly approved active permit, see Permit # AI~W~2 0

PAM TWO: COTAPLET E FOR NEtN.CONSTRUCTION AND EXTENOlAOOITIONS

7i: Type of sewage disposal: 01 ' Vlwc C2 1...! "Septic 03 [-? Ottvi: _,._• ,. ,~, .

28. T•rpe of water supply: 01 '. SSG 02 i.... LVEJI 03 O lr-r.

PAR1'1 HREE: COMPLETE NL f ENC H N !r G WALL

3A. .He: M  __ s_Jonmil_yr

33 Ird corn nhrth 1r tbu fence or retain ny oral! is to t e cnnsuuciea on one of the lollcwing locations:

.. Cn party line?properTVitne )4.Entur'ly on land of wwnor 1 On public fight of wayieasemont

'web". rem`I ON7 hJ4e 1 .e autnwiiv to nalr r~hs' loregn:r., arrliiraNnq that the aopl,catiar, is rrnect, one tear the construction H?! comply with plans
aaprore°j be 01 agwies listed oral ! twrhy actagav't:cWe m•re.Yccepi rCrs 19 be a co'lalter? for rhE' 430ance e1 ovs f,en7NE

0612-1 (~ _
f ~.n!fern ^t arTnrr or a.ERmri agrv±r 

....._...__._. "'._•• r'ele ~ 
I.

Apprc~•eG: _ ̀ u: ChairFarsos. Nis:uric Preservation Commission

Ll WPFC':ee:

kp;;6c.ahrn:Pcrm~ IJo . ,.•_ Gale Filed: —_ Uatclssuen _ •~„ _.__.._.._.____

Ei;t SEE REVERSE. SIDUOR INSTRUCTIONS
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THE FOLLOWING ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED AND THE
REQUIRED DOCUMENTS MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION.

I. WRITTEN DEJUIPTION OF PROJECT

a, Description of existing strucauels) and environmental setting, including their historical features and significance:

b. General description of project and its effect on the historic resourcefs►, the environmental setting, and, where applicable, the

2. S1TE f M

Site and environmental setting, drawn to scale. You may use your plot Your site plan must include:

a, the scale, north arrow, and data;

b, dimensions of all existing and proposed struttafes; and

district

e. site features such as walkways. driveways, fences, ponds, streams, bash dtmupeteis, mechOnicol equipment, and landscaping.
h

3. PLANS ANO ELEVATIONS
C

you mast submit Zcoeies of plans and eler+tions in a formal no loraer ban I V x ),7' Plans on B IJ2' It i U gogot are preferred
i

a. Schematic construction plans, with marked dimensions, indicating location, site and general type of wells, window and door openings, and other
fixed features of both the existing resovrce(s) and the proposed work.

h. Elevations (facades), with marked dimensions, clearly indicating proposed work in relation to existing construction and, whin appropriate, context.
All materials and fixtufes proposed for the exterior must be rioted on the elevations drawings. An existing and a proposed elevation drawing of each
lecade affected by the proposed work is required,

4. MATERIALS SPECIFICATIONS

General desetiplion of materials and manufactured items proposed lof incorporation in the work of the project. This information may be included on your
design drawings.

5. ~OTOGRAPNS 

r

a. Clearly labeled photographic prints of each facade of existing resource, including details of the affected portions. All labels should be placed on the
hone of photographs.

b. Clearly label photographic prints of the resource as viewed from the public rightof-wey and of the adjoining pioperties. All labels should be placed on
the hont of photographs.

6. TREE SURVEY

It you are proposing construction adjacent ;o e1 vilthrn ;re :rsu^e Warty tree 6' or larger in diameter fat eppfoximately 4 feel above the groundi, you
our fife an accurate tree .survey identifying the sue. !scetion. and species of each tree of At least that dimension,

7. ADDRESSES OF ADJACENT AND CONMONTING PROPERTY OWNERS

For Q.,),L projects, provide an accurate list of ndjacent and ccnLcnting ofoperty ovrnets Inot lenantsl, including names, addresses, and tip codes. This list
should include the owners of all lots of parcels which aojortm :u:e cttcel in question, as well as the ovmerfs) of fo0s) of pareeif sl which lie directly across
the streethigMvav from the parcef in question. you can :c:ain ;crs information from the Department of Assessments and Taxation, 51 Monroe Street,
Rockville, (7011279.1355).

PLEASE PRINT IIN BLUE OR BLACK tNKI OR TYPE THIS INFORMATION ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE.

V



IIAWP APPLICATION: MAILING ADDRESSES FOR NOTIFING
[Owner, Owner's Agent, Adjacent and Confronting Property. Owners]

Owner's mailing-address

ru

Owner's Agent's mailing address

Z01I0 2-
ZOGf IQ

Adjacent and confronting.Property Owners mailing addresses

iC)Z-1 Gt UOTOL_ N \ LW MG
~1Lv EA _ Sr"~1 ~.~ , 1-1D

ZQ~~~

10 C1"O►1 OL. V I -aJ &S1 L_
MID

ZQq 10



W e7 lOF

j 51' FENCE - 5'-11• "CG

'N"mGTON SWAMN SWARY COMMONON b
APPROVED—J"r io, ippv 

W) z-eOTREE / 
o

swrw.Foa •raA ANe a: lad
WI~MOUI fOYMI AS'o 1 IOM W • _

cH~Flandlse:w 

fI
RI z

L°l LL

------------- m- -

I W

1 q0

I 1•-3. 0lAEF

eof 
a ( h

HOUSE

M
v

~ I 

rl=c
/5 14 !! l3

MARYLAND

ENGINEERS CERTIFICATE

.o—er. sfy: .l:S d SG't.ir✓IS:Gr, nF.Jr. 1':e :a.: a'S COn•
K-yad tj +ober! E 6vrA.C.A a,` le R EeS4 "c•, dy

deed iah_d ✓ads /9, :9I?a..d -eceraed •n [rhe-
a ' ,'oko ... _... an.i a, i !fr .ands -^c.;YCG'e'.f V .'ix l

!enn-a e•' — !o .4 ,4' Bco,4 Inc by deed dafea' .me
recc.-ded -,? Lrb.-^ ------

aad 3i_a a resatdi✓;sran cf :v!s 9 and Zl -' o.F
.o! .i~. q"ach Z. bp"-o' -' !✓ren''4" 45 Shawn sv a
0:3! recCMcd ;r. =ra! Bvaf :!. %af 64C O'. a.va~ay
:5e -'and Fee&,^ , of Mcz'irmerp Cearr!y, .Ya.•y:and.
.aca f.•aA s.'caes -wAed !hos.w aM napes .varfiM
'A's '7 d:.e i, r 4ce dS shome. /

Z9,47 eq 
.Rsae. i~P s •rs

9eg's!cred Zara' 4irr✓vue.- Yo .SV

0

0

/~ n

IC.(ao z13Nw~T

OWNERS OED/CATION
We. 9 %1 Be,!, irc a ,Y-^..a^.! t'c•,•n<•; a.'i.-•. Cy

AH ees!. Presrden!, dnd b' &s;Fe!. Sec-n-/"v.
owners o' the p' oe, rjr sMan end dtsr~•ted e.rac,
-ieretr/ nnoF! ~4rS %an ifs•.bO:—S%on, es!abl b Me

a"imem brr%,'d;sg rrs.':rurr:.i.'+rs, and reser.r!br
part: ie c'sr !be ,:rgA! n.rway s.!ow^. .!eren.r For Me.
cons!r✓c!ion, .rarn!cne'.oce er✓ we a!': veF se.: !dry
.A7s storm sewers.

%'mere are no surfs oleo"low, e'edJCS, %.•e.?s 9r

frrsfs. ee !,re ~'cpe~ey s.Uon^. rn hs e:'a.7 eF se•Ltsir; S,an

cs .e Fn, r.' ser.•~. .v'.y des , ?._sro•gf

eLA I No 2028

TREE aASE
I
I

/\ 

I

l

I i

- — - -- -  -- - •

I O V~j
h

ONDENSO -~

o ~

I
1

i

/2

AVENUE

NAML"v "A'IOHAL CAeItAL SAGK.1 OL AN`I!Ni COMMi.i,',ION

n+-t

- ~1M /•' SfCFE7/RY'
+I N c.l$~C AVi' A0 FILE NO /16-34

BLOCK TWO

LOTS IZ to 15, INCL.

CAPITOL VIEW PARK
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND
Scale [",X' August, 1947

A1pdn0[ 4 Hopkrrls
:.•tlll k•,gine2r5

Sllvor 5pn-Iq, %Td.



H



rv:? ,

~Z~6 ►~ c~1~v EZ

z~Gf 1~



10221 Capitol View Avenue, Silver Spring
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10221 Capitol View Avenue, Silver Spring
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10221 Capitol View Avenue, Silver Spring

September 24, 2007 meeting with Linda Winter (resident 10225 Capitol View Avenue)

ana

Ms. Winter had (5) major concerns:

1. HPC review should extend to Homewood neighborhood line. This neighborhood is located

immediately adjacent the rear property lines of the Capitol View Avenue residents.

2. Believes there is a technical error in Capitol View Park R.D. boundary.

3. Historic District boundary needs to be better delineated.

4. Ms. Winter recommended 10221 Capitol View Avenue property owner should move fence

closer to the house to preserve the swath/buffer of land between backyards and Homewood

neighborhood.

5. Asked if the HPC can impose a landscape requirement on property owner at 10221 Capitol View

Avenue.



Silver, Joshua

From: Linda Winter [Icwinter@starpower.net]
Sent: Friday, August 31, 2007 2:54 PM
To: Silver, Joshua
Subject: 10221 Capitol View Ave
Attachments: 10221 farm building and pool.JPG; 10221 new fence.JPG; fence between 10221 and

10223.JPG; CVP buffer after rain.JPG

Josh,
Thanks for talking with me today about this HAWP. I hope to talk again.

Attached are a few photos. One is the back yard of 10221 when one tall farm building was still standing.
That was taken down this year, and I have a few photos of the demolition. A weathered stockade fence did
extend back that far on the east side of 10221. Another photo shows that land today, with the new fence.

A third photo is of the adjacent property to the west. The woman is working at the back of her lot to clear the
weeds that I mentioned. She is about 5' from the back lot line, and the strip of land extends about 30' further
north. Her chain link probably encroaches into the strip of land by about 12'. The applicant has placed the
stockade fence a similar distance. CVP fences used to enclose the full 30', but the Homewood neighbors have
been moving fences in an effort to claim the rest of it. The subject fence appears to be about 8' to us in the
neighborhood, though I don't think it exceeds 7'.

The last photo is the far side of the buffer that's being taken over by Homewood. Lovely, isn't it? I'd hate of
lose it. They filled or piped the stream, which is why it's overland flow now.

Thank you for helping me gather my thoughts about all this.

Regards,
Linda Winter



Page 1 of 1

4 MARYLAND

DPS/Application Details

Service Request Details Help

SR Number 199938227 Site Address

SR Date 08/13/2007 10221 Capitol View AVE

Resolution Date 08/15/2007 Silver Spring
Inspected By MARK NAUMAN MD 20910-1014

Problem Code FENCE/RETAINING WALL Lot - Block -

Resolution Code STOP WORK ORDER 
Subdiv. -

Problems
Complainant came into office/ states that permit was issued to install a fence
w/out historical review/ does have master historic

Resolution
[8-15-07 1410. SWO issued, permit 460660 is on temp. hold until Historic Work
Permit is issued. Fence may need to be modified or may not be permitted at all.
This should have been flagged in the system by Hansen before the permit was
issued. This property is on the Historic Maste List. Our mistake (nauman)]

Alert I Awards I Privacy Policy I User Rights I Accessibility I Disclaimer I County Code I RSS
Copyright 2002-2006 Montgomery County Government All Rights Reserved

Best viewed with IE 5.0 or Netscape 6.0 and higher

http://permittingservices.montgomerycountymd. gov/dpstmpl. asp?url=/status/status. asp&ID... 9/7/2007
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DPS/Application Details

Service Request Details Help

SR Number 199938228 Site Address

SR Date 08/13/2007 10221 Capitol View AVE

Resolution Date 08/15/2007 Silver Spring
Inspected By PETE HRYCAK MD 20910-1014

Problem Code FENCES Lot - Block -
Subdiv. -

Resolution CLOSED
Code

Problems
Complainant came into office. States that fence was not erected in the spot in
which it was permitted and as represented on the plan. states the fence height is
also greater than 6 feet if permissable to issue fence next to chain link fence.

Resolution
Inspection revealed a new fence constructed in the rear and side yards of this
address. The fence is located ajacent to a neighboring chain link fence in some
places. No violation exist.

Alert. I Awards I Privacy Policy_ I UserRights I Accessibility I Disclaimer I County Code I RSS
Copyright 2002-2006 Montgomery County Government All Rights Reserved

Best viewed with IE 5.0 or Netscape 6.0 and higher

http://permittingservices.montgomerycountymd.gov/dpstmpl.asp?url=/status/status.asp&ID... 9/7/2007



10225 Capitol View Avenue
Silver Spring, MD 20910

(301)562-0677

September 12, 2007

Mr. Peter Hrycak
DPS
Rockville, MD

Info Re: Fence permit, 10221 Capitol View Ave
Fence location

The stockade fence recently erected at this property is not as shown on the fence building permit.
Instead of being on the back lot line, it is about 12' or 13' north of the lot line, within a strip of
land shown on current County maps as an unidentified parcel between Capitol View Park and
Homewood.

At trial in March, 2007, the owners of 3218 and 3216 Blueford acknowledged that together they
erected this chain link fence behind 10221, 10223, and 10225 Capitol View Ave, approximately
midway on what they viewed at the time as "no-man's land." The line established by that chain
link fence is where Mr. Chavez has built his fence.

A survey behind 10225 Capitol View Ave, known as lot 15, block 2 of Capitol View Park, 2
houses west, shows this. Lots 11 and 12, Block R in Homewood, are 3218 and 3220 Blueford
Rd. in Kensington. It is from this survey that I know the exact location of the fence.

Where ever he might choose to build a fence and you might choose to allow a fence, I don't think
the community interests are served when the fence is represented as located on the lot line when it
is not.

Respectfully,

q,A~ UJOO_~
Linda Winter

Cc: Joshua Silver
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HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION

Isiah Leggett

County Executive

September 21, 2007

MEMORANDUM

TO: Local Advisory Panel/Town Government

FROM: Anne Fothergill, Senior Planner
Joshua Silver, Planner
Historic Preservation Section, M-NCPPC

SUBJECT; Historic Preservation Commission Review of HAWP Applications

Jef Fuller
Chairperson

The Historic Preservation Commission has received an Historic Area Work Permit (HAWP) application
for a property in your neighborhood. The enclosed agenda lists the HAWP applications currently under
review. Please note the Commissions meeting date, time, and location on the agenda.

"The Staff Report for Item II1.1 was missing page 2. This is a complete copy of that Staff Report. This
packet does not contain any additional Staff Reports that were not included in the mailing you previously
received for the September 26 x̀', 2007 Historic Preservation meeting."

The enclosed HAWP application is being forwarded for your review. You may submit comments in
writing, if you wish, and/or attend the HPC meeting to speak directly with the Commissioners. Please let
us know if you plan to attend the meeting. You may call with your comments, mail comments to us at the
address shown on this letter, or fax them to us at (301) 563-3412.

For further information, please call us at (301) 563-3400. Thank you very much for your time and interest
in assisting the HPC with its review.

P~'~ AMFRi

Historic Preservation Commission • 1109 Spring St, Ste 801 • Silver Spring, Maryland 20910 •301/563-3400 •301/563-3412 FAX



MONTGOMERY CO JN` t PLANNING DEPARTMENT
THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK, AND PLANNING COMMISSION

August 14, 2007

Ms. Nancy M. Carbajal-Orosco
10221 Capitol View Avenue
Silver Spring, MD 20902 '

Ms. Carbajal .Orosco:

This letter confirms the Montgomery County Planning Department, Historic Preservation Section was
contacted by the Department of Permitting Services (DPS) about a building permit issued for the
installation of a fence at 10221 Capitol View Avenue Silver Spring, before receiving a Historic Area
Work Permit (HAWP).

Your property is located within the Capitol View Park Historic District, Master Plan Historic District
#31/07, and as such any proposed modification to the exterior of the property is subject to review by the
Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission (HPC). To comply with Montgomery County
Code: Chapter 24A, please submit a completed HAWP application to, the DPS so your project can be
reviewed by the HPC as a retroactive case for the work already performed.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (301) 563-3400.

Cc: Carla Reid Joyner, Department of Permitting Services

Sincerely,:

~'4VV
oshua D.' Silver
Senior Planner

o ten^ wni .ere xenn r....__ oni inc iain
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Isiah Leggett
Counq, Executive

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT

HAS PERMISSION TO:

PERMIT CONDITIONS:

PREMISE ADDRESS

~G0rtERY CO

• 17. 76

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITTING SERVICES

Carla Joyner
Director

FENCE
PERMIT

Permit No: 460660
Issue Date: 7/20/2007 Expires: 7/20/2008

X Ref.
Rev. No:

ID: AC1074287

NANCY M. CARBAJAL-OROSCO CHAVEZ,JOSE A
10221 CAPITOL VIEW AVE
SILVER SPRING MD 209101014

CONSTRUCT FENCE

6 Feet 0 Inches in height.

PROPERTY LINE N OWNERS LAND Y RIGHT OF WAY N

6' FENCE on owner's property

10221 CAPITOL VIEW AVE
SILVER SPRING MD 20910-1014

LOT 13 BLOCK 2 ZONE GRID
LIBER ELECTION DISTRICT PLATE PARCEL
FOLIO TAX ACCOUNT NO.: PS NUMBER
PERMIT FEE: $49.50 SUBDIVISION

MIDST BE POSTED ON JOB SITE

Director, Department of Permitting Services

255 Rockville Pike, 2nd Floor, Rockville, Maryland 20850-4166. ,Phone: (240) 777-6370
http://permittin-servi ces.montgomerycountymd.gov
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1 THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

2 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - X

3 HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT - HPC Case No. 15/37-07A

315 Ashton Road
4 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - X

5 HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT HPC Case No. 31/07-07D
10221 Capitol View Avenue

6 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - X

7 HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT
25801 Frederick Road/

8 5035 Hyattstown Mill Road HPC Case NO. 10/59-05C
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - X

9
PRELIMINARY CONSULTATION

10 1201 Gold Mine Road
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - X

11
PRELIMINARY CONSULTATION

12 7105 Sycamore Avenue
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - x

13
A meeting in the above-entitled matter was held on

14
September 26, 2007, commencing at 7:34 p.m., in the MRO

15
Auditorium at 8787 Georgia Avenue, Silver Spring, Maryland

16
20910, before:

17

COMMITTEE CHAIRMAN
18

19 JEF FULLER

20 COMMITTEE MEMBERS

21 
Timothy Duffy

Lee Burstyn

22 Leslie Miles

David Rotenstein
23 Nuray Anahtar

24 
Thomas Jester

Caroline Alderson

25

~%oetQan ~udlorq, .gnG

6246

L-X,,a& 011D 20.452
cell.' (801) 881,1344 J­: (301) 861-8.188
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1 so, please make a motion for approval. All right. The next

2 motion I'm going to ask for is a denial. Would you like to

3 withdraw the application and have the case continued?

4 MS. LIEBERMAN: Okay.

5 MR. FULLER: I'm sorry. Which?

6 MS. LIEBERMAN: I mean, can I, if I draw the

7 porch, draw the specs of the porch, and then what, and all

8 the other things you said were okay except the driveway, and

9 I don't know what to do about the driveway.

10 MR. FULLER: Again, I think you should work with

11 staff and then work to develop drawings and -then come back

12 with a completed application. I've heard several people say

13 that there might be some willingness to consider something

14 other than just limiting your driveway to exactly what's

15 there.

16 MS. LIEBERMAN: That was his idea. There is no

17 way to do that. There's no way to get to the front door.

18 MR. FULLER: I think there are solutions. I don't

19 think we're here really to redesign the project for you

20 tonight. So are you willing to accept the project being

21 continued at this time, or should we vote?

22 MS. LIEBERMAN: Sure. I guess I'll have to come

23 back.

24 MR. FULLER: Please. Sorry for the confusion on

25 that. So this case will be continued.

26 Okay, the next item tonight is Case I at 10221
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1 Capitol View Avenue.

2 MR. SILVER: Case I at 10221 Capitol View Avenue

3 in Silver Spring. It's a non-contributing resource located

4 in the Capitol View Park Historic District. This case is a

5 retroactive case for the installation of fencing. The

6 applicants are proposing to construct 304 linear feet of

7 wooden fence along the side and backyards of the property.

8 The proposed fence will range in height based on the plan

9 submitted between 5 feet 11 inches, and 6 feet, 6 inches.

10 Also, the removal of a non-historic concrete block and

11 plywood shed and pool from the rear of the property is also

12 being proposed.

13 The applicant, I know, is here and would like to

14 speak to the commission about some of the staff

15 recommendations, conditions of approval.

16 MR. FULLER: Does anybody have questions for the

17 staff? Does anybody want to see the staff presentation?

18 MR. SILVER: Can I also add that there were LAP

19 comments that you received dated September 26, 2007 that

20 concurred with the staff recommendations that the HPC

21 approve this historic area work permit with the conditions

22 on the staff report.

23 MR. FULLER: Thank you. Would the applicant

24 please come forth. Welcome, and please state your name for

25 the record.

26 MS. SUAREZ: My name is Sofia Surarez, I'm
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1 representing Jose Chavez, who is the owner of the property.

2 And I went to the county and I got a permit for the fence,

3 and we got the permit. And when the owner was finishing the

4 installation of the fence, they receive an inspection from

5 your department. Actually, we didn't know that we need the

6 double, a permit for that kind of work. And according with

7 that we had a permit for it said 6/6 high fence, and the

8 client, but lower the fence six inches. According with my

9 knowledge, the maximum height for this kind of area is six

10 foot height. We receive your recommendation according with

11 this letter, and we are here because we are trying to

12 approve any kind of different decision about this fence, and

13 actually there was built according with the codes, according

14 with the county codes. And they already have six foot

15 height.

16 And I don't know if we need more information, more

17 opportunity to discuss about that to fit height difference

18 between the recommendation and the existing condition of the

19 fence.

20 MR. FULLER: So, as it relates to the staff

21 recommendations, I believe I hear you saying that you do not

22 necessarily agree with conditions 2 or 3?

23 MS. SUAREZ: Yeah.

24 MR. FULLER: Are you okay with 1, 4 and 5?

25 MS. SUAREZ: It's just for number 2, because in

26 the recommendation is the height maximum of the fence will
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1 be four, and the existing condition is six.

2 MR. FULLER: Are there questions for the

3 applicant? I believe we have another speaker who wants to

4 speak tonight, so if you'll sit back down for just a second,

5 we'll let the people who want to speak also on the property

6 to come forward, and then we'll bring you back up in a

7 minute.

8 MS. SUAREZ: Sure.

9 MR. FULLER: Thank 
you. Linda Winter. Please

10 state your name for the record.

11 MS. WINTER: I'm Linda Winter. I am a neighbor.

12 I'm two houses down from this property. I'm a landscape

13 architect and a land planner, and I did work for some years

14 for Park and Planning in the park planning. I'm coming

15 first of all for a general comment about this property.

16 Not specifically about this property, but this

17 property is on the northern boundary of Capitol View Park,

18 and it's, you'll see in the package there are some, the

19 fence goes past the lot. There's a strip of land between

20 Capitol view Park and the lots in Homewood. It's been a

21 point of confusion. It's been a definite point of confusion

22 in my own life, and it's been, we are under a little bit of

23 development pressure from some developers in Homewood or

24 some residents who would like to expand their houses and

25 move in.

26 I believe this strip of land is really associated



kel 48

1 with Capitol View Park. I think when they determined the

2 boundaries of the district, they didn't quite know what to

3 do about it. I've actually talked to Gwen Wright about it.

4 I talked to her about it years ago. We are beginning to get

5 deeds to that strip of land and they're just being added on.

6 They just got lost from the property, I think, because it's

7 such an old development.

8 These lots were all platted off of Capitol View

9 Park, I mean Avenue. The road was there first and then the

10 lots came in, and I think there was a miscalculation of the

11 depth of the lots, but the people along that row of lots

12 have enclosed the strip of land in with their lot.

13 The applicant has gotten caught in the middle of

14 this. They know what I've been going through trying to

15 basically recover my portion of the strip of land because

16 some people came in and put a fence in there, and they would

17 like to bypass that. But in reality, I believe that they

18 own the strip of land. Now they might not want to get into

19 property issues, and I know they don't, but I'm the one

20 saying that they have but this fence off of their lot line.

21 And the reason I know that is because I've had to go through

22 surveys. I've been in litigation with the people who have

23 installed the fence, so I know exactly where that fence is.

24 It's about 12 feet off of their lot line. I do

25 believe they have the right to build on that piece of land,

26 but my problem is twofold. One, that they haven't accounted
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1 for the rest of it and there are big trees there, so they

2 just left a certain portion of a very important piece of the

3 buffer for Capitol View Park sort of left alone.

4 People in our neighborhood are confused about

5 this. But I would ask you if I do something in the strip of

6 land as part of developing my lot, do you want to hear about

7 it? You know, and I think that you would. I would think

8 that you, it's important for you to consider the strip of

9 land, so all the way to the northern boundary of Capitol

10 View Park.

11 MR. FULLER: I guess, realistically, I do not hear

12 that as a HPC issue. I mean, we have in front of us what

13 appears to be an accurate record plat of the property, and

14 it's demonstrating that the fence is essentially following

15 the fence line. If there's an issue as to the accuracy of

16 the plat, I believe, that's a DPS issue.

17 MS. WINTER: Well, and they have reopened the case

18 to review it because they --. Okay, so then my second

19 issue, that's the one issue. My second issue is that this

20 is, this back area is a buffer. You see pictures on the

21 first part of my package, this is not traditionally been

22 open wooded and to put the fence all the way back there is

23 very inconsistent with the history.

24 I know a lot of, -- even the staff report pays

25 attention, a lot of attention to the houses -- but it's not

26 just houses. We are in a historic district and since I'm a
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1 landscape architect I am very focused on that. And what has

2 sometimes happened here is that people who have put fences

3 just part way back on their lot with a gate, and they open

4 the gate, they go to the back part of their lot, they're

5 able to leave the back part open.

6 I would definitely favor this fence being pulled

7 back. It's an erosive soil. Very poor soil. I'm already

8 seeing a lot of sediment run off. It wasn't fine graded.

9 I'd like to see more attention to the environment in the

10 back. Maybe they could pull this fence up, get themselves a

11 nice enclosure that suited their purposes without having to

12 put the fence all the way back, and they maybe we can deal

13 with the issues of preserving the boundary.

14 MR. FULLER: Thank you. I should say while you're

15 here, are there questions for the speaker? Thank you. If

16 the applicant would please come back forward. Now that

17 we've heard from the neighbor and the applicant, are there

18 additional questions or discussion with the applicant? Are

19 there any other questions for the applicant before we turn

20 to deliberations and not talk to the applicant.

21 MR. BURSTYN: I just had one question. I just

22 want to make sure. We're recommending that the height of

23 the fence is four and you said the current height is six?

24 MS. SUAREZ: Uh-huh.

25 MR. BURSTYN: Six foot, six.

26 MS. SUAREZ: No. We got a permit for 6/6, but
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1 right now it's six because the owner put in lower because

2 for the historic area, I know, or I think you have a maximum

3 high of six. So then we are change the complete line of the

4 fence and put it lower. So for that reason we are applying

5 for no put it lower because he already did. He already put

6 it lower six inches, all the fence.

7 Right now is in very good condition, so the

8 construction was very well. So I think we don't have

9 problem with that height.

10 MR. BURSTYN: You have a problem with the height

11 of four?

12 MS. SUAREZ: We don't have any kind of problem

13 right now.

14 MR. BURSTYN: So if we said that the height of the

15 fence should be four feet, then you'd agree to that?

16 MS. SUAREZ: No. I'm applying for keeping it only

17 six. How it is right now.

18 MR. BURSTYN: What if it were somewhere in

19 between. Why do you want it a higher fence instead of four

20 feet?

21 MS. SUAREZ: We're applying for keep the fence how

22 is right now, and the recommendation is four. I think the

23 discussion is if you want keep these recommendation or keep

24 the fence how is right now, that is good and is lower than

25 the county PDS and got a permit. So the maximum height for

26 them is 6/6. And the height, how is right now is six. So I
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1 think the construction is very good, and we are waiting for

2 you, I think it's up to you, because the owner contact me

3 because he was very worried about that kind of decision.

4 Construction was stopped almost finishing the last part of

5 the fence. So he wants to do everything, you know, very

6 well.

7 MR. BURSTYN: Well, again, as far as living with

8 the fence of 4 feet or 6 feet, or six and a half feet, why

9 does the owner want the fence to be higher than four feet?

10 MS. SUAREZ: Because the maximum height is 6/6, so

11 he go to the Home Depot and got that kind of fence. It's

12 not for any specific decision, I think that four or six,

13 that is a difference, it'-s,not very important for him. It's

14 just he built that height.

15 MR. BURSTYN: But if he cut off two feet at the

16 top, just cut off, then he wouldn't have to replace the

17 whole fence. Just cut off the top of it.

18 MS. SUAREZ: In fact, very long fence he already

19 did cut it six inches. So the decision is cut it again the

20 complete.

21 MR. SILVER: I think we should clarify to what the

22 commission may be seeing is that the section that they're

23 referring to, that Commissioner Burstyn is referring to is

24 that the section that's forward of the rear plane of the

25 house. So anything that's just forward of that rear plane

26 is what staff recommendation is, and I, correct me if I'm
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1 wrong, Commissioner Burstyn, but reducing it to four feet in

2 that section, not the entire fence.

3 MR. JESTER: And that's consistent with our

4 general policy on fences in historic districts. I'd like to

5 just clarify.. I think what I heard was you just kind of cut

6 the fence. I mean, I think what we're looking for is a

7 fence that actually has elements that aren't just lopped off

8 at four feet. Some sort of a picket condition. So I want

9 to be clear about that. I would support, I think that's

10 what the intent of your condition, not that a chain saw be

11 taken across at four feet. Are we ready to deliberate?

12 MR. BURSTYN: So you have to cut off the bottom

13 then.

14 MR. FULLER: Are there any other questions for the

15 applicant at this point or should we move to deliberations?

16 MR. DUFFY: I just have one quick question. Does

17 the applicant understand that he was supposed to get

18 approval from the Historic Preservation Commission before

19 building the fence?

20 MS. SUAREZ: We know that when he received the

21 inspector. But before that we got just county permit. But

22 when I went to the county, at the county anybody told me

23 that I need all that kind of permit.

24 MR. DUFFY: I understand. I'm not suggesting that

25 there was any bad intention on the applicant's part. I'm

26 just saying does he now understand that the correct
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1 procedure with his property is that he has to get approval'

2 from both the Historic Preservation Commission and from the

3 Department of Permitting Services?

4 MS. SUAREZ: Actually, he contacted me and was my

5 responsibility, get all kind of permit for his fence. So my

6 general idea is go to the county to do the general process.

7 MR. DUFFY: By the county, what are you referring

8 to when you say the county? What specific --

9 MS. SUAREZ: Zoning area. Zoning desk. That is

10 where I can get a permit for that kind of --

11 MR. DUFFY: I think you mean the Department of

12 Permitting Services.

13 MS. SUAREZ: Yes.

14 MR. FULLER: Can we try to move forward to

15 deliberations and a motion, please.

16 MR. JESTER: I would just make one point about the

17 other speaker we had. Just looking at one of the pieces of

18 material that shows the general street arrangement, it looks

19 to me like these were lots that were back to back, and I

20 don't see any real evidence that there was a different

21 pattern for the open space between them. So I'm, in my view

22 the owner has a right to put a fence on their property

23 consistent with our policy which is basically four feet

24 forward of the rear plane, and then if they want to enclose

25 the back they can, which is essentially what's been built.

26 So I don't find what's been installed other than the height
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1 to be an issue.

2 MR. FULLER: Deliberations?

3 MS. ALDERSON: Yes. If I could add one additional

4 concern. Our standard that we've been extremely consistent

5 on during my term here has been four feet maximum in the

6 front area, and not closed. It's been picket, open picket.

7 So my thinking is that the front section should be no higher

8 than four feet and open picket, and the solid privacy fence

9 is for the rear portion of the yard.

10 MR. FULLER: Deliberations or a motion?

11 MS. ALDERSON: I'll make a motion that we approve

12 the HAWP as directed by staff with the additional condition

13 that the front portions of the fence be no higher than four

14 feet and be open picket.

15 MR. FULLER: Do we have a second?

16 MS. MILES: I second.

17 MR. FULLER: Discussion.

18 MS. MILES: I just want to ask of Anne and Josh if

19 that's your understanding as well that open picket is what's

20 required in front of the rear plane of the house?

21 MS. FOTHERGILL: I believe that solid board

22 fencing has been approved at the lower height on the sides

23 of the house.

24 MS. MILES: So it's either four feet and open or

25 let's say, two feet and closed, is that what you were

26 basically saying?
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1 MR. SILVER: No, I think, I mean generally, and

2 Anne you can reiterate this or clarify, but I mean, as long

3 as it's four feet or lower forward of the rear plane of the

4 house, I mean, I think what Anne said is that we have in the

5 past approved some cases, flat board fences or other types

6 of fences.

7 MS. FOTHERGILL: I think what Commissioner

8 Alderson is referring to is when it's sort of along the

9 front yard it certainly has been picket. But I believe we

10 have allowed solid fencing four feet or lower on the sides

11 of the house.

12 MS. ALDERSON: My specific concern is with the

13 part that is right along side the front, just barely off of

14 he front plane of the house. And that's the portion that I

15 would propose should be open picket. The sides I'm less

16 concerned with. I think as long as they're four feet,

17 that's fine.

18 MR. FULLER: All right. As I understand it, we

19 have a motion, it's been seconded. The motion basically

20 includes the five staff conditions with a modification of

21 condition 4 that adds the additional requirement that the

22 lower four foot section be open in configuration. Is there

23 any amendment we want to have, or do we want to vote on the

24 motion as presented?

25 MS. MILES: Confirm the amendment to essentially

26 incorporate what Commissioner Alderson intends for motion to
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1 say that the open picket requirement be applied only to the

2 front elevation.

3 MR. FULLER: All in favor please raise your right

4 hand.

5 VOTE.

6 MR. FULLER: It passes unanimously. Thank you.

7 Case J, Hyattstown Fire Station. Can we have a brief staff

8 report.

9 MR. SILVER: This is a proposal for the Hyattstown

10 Fire Station located in the Hyattstown Historic District.

11 this is a retroactive case with a number of revisions for

12 the proposal of landscape alterations. I can quickly go

13 over the proposal. The applicant is proposing to construct

14 a 6 inch triangular shaped mountable curb which will be

15 planted in Evergreen ground cover.

16 The curb will measure 22.5 feet long along

17 Frederick Road and 17 feet wide along Hyattstown Mill Road.

18 And I believe the applicant or the agent is here this

19 evening.

20 MR. FULLER: Are there any questions of staff?

21 Would the applicant like to come forward. Can you please

22 state your name for the record.

23 MR. GRASS: Good evening, I'm Jeff Grass. I'm the

24 Deputy Chief with the Hyattstown Volunteer Fire Department.

25 MR. FULLER: Jeff, tonight I think that we're

26 generally, I think from the tenor I've heard before, I think


